# EXTRA SESSION

## CHAPTER 46—S. F. No. 36

## [Not Coded]

An act providing for the compensation of probation officer, clerks, and stenographers of the municipal court probation office in the city of Minneapolis; repealing Laws 1959, Extra Session, Chapter 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis municipal court; probation office, salaries. The chief probation officer, the chief deputy probation officer, the deputy probation officers, and clerks and stenographers of the probation office of the city of Minneapolis shall be compensated in an amount not exceeding the following specified limits and as determined by the judges of municipal court:

Chief probation officer	.\$8040 ]	per annum
Chief deputy probation officer	.\$7440 j	oer annum
Deputy probation officers	.\$6600 ]	per annum
Clerks and stenographers	. \$4300 ī	er annum

The provisions of Section 1 are retroactive to January 1, 1961. Their compensation shall be payable in equal semi-monthly installments out of the city treasury.

Sec. 2. Laws 1959, Extra Session, Chapter 8, is hereby repealed.

Approved May 27, 1961.

#### EXTRA SESSION

#### CHAPTER 47—S. F. No. 38

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to a classification, salary and tenure system for county employees in the county of Hennepin; fixing salaries and the sums to be appropriated and spent therefor; amending certain provisions of Laws 1945, Chapter 607, as amended, and amending Laws 1957, Chapter 945, Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws of 1945, Chapter 607, Section 2, Subdivision 4, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 455, Section 2, and by Laws 1957, Chapter 945, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. Hennepin county; employees salary and tenure. For the purpose of this act, the board of county commissioners shall be deemed the employing officer of the following named departments: book binder, county board clerical, and torrens title examinations. The county attorney shall be the employing officer for the civil-legal department. Each elective The official head of each of the other departments listed in section 3, subdivision 3, whether appointed or elected to office, shall be the employing officer for his respective department. It is hereby declared to be a matter of state policy that no person be hereafter employed by the state or any of its political subdivisions who has retired from employment with the state or with any of its political subdivisions, and who is eligible to receive or who is receiving a retirement annuity or pension as such retired public employee.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1945, Chapter 607, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 455, Section 2, by Laws 1951, Chapter 636, Section 3, by Laws 1953, Chapter 703, Section 1, by Laws 1955, Chapter 544, Section 1, by Laws 1957, Chapter 945, Section 2, and by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 15, Section 4, is amended to read:
- Sec. 4. There may be expended annually for salaries for help in each of the following departments of the county, excluding common laborers but including part-time, seasonal, or temporary employees, the sum set opposite the title of the department:

County Attorney	<del>\$144,200</del>	\$172,888
County Auditor	<del>359,500</del>	384,456
Clerk of District Court	<del>272,000</del> -	322,197
Coroner	<del>76,300</del>	80,679
Book-binder	<del>13,548</del>	14,497
Civil-legal	<del>37,188</del>	39,173
Torrens title examinations	<del>11,200</del>	11,878
Probate Court	132,600	153,402
Court Commissioner	<del>24,900</del>	31,421
Sheriff	<del>644,520</del>	745,225
County Superintendent of Schools	23,452	24,973
County Surveyor	<del>92,600</del>	120,165

Register of Deeds and Registrar		
of Titles	<del>379,550</del>	405,809
County Treasurer	<del>221,000</del>	234,403
County Board clerical	<del>11,500</del>	12,286

- Sec. 3. Laws 1945, Chapter 607, Section 7 renumbered Section 6, Subdivisions 2, 3 and 6, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 455, Section 2, by Laws 1951, Chapter 636, Section 4, by Laws 1953, Chapter 703, Section 3, by Laws 1957, Chapter 945, Section 2, and by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 15, Section 5 and Chapter 77, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. The total allowance for extra and emergency help for all the departments covered by this act and for the payment of severance pay, for any one calendar year shall not exceed the total sum of \$48,000 \$40,000.
- Subd. 3. (a) Any allowances for additional or emergency help heretofore granted by the commission and board of county commissioners meeting jointly, shall terminate with the current fiscal year.
- (b) The county board shall annually set up in its budget \$48,000 \$40,000 to be used for the purpose of providing for extra and emergency help for the several departments, including emergency help in the sheriff's office to collect delinquent taxes, and for payment of severance pay.
- (c) Any reduction in the personnel of any of said county departments which may be necessary by reason of the provisions of this act shall be on the basis of seniority of employment in the department, such seniority to be determined by the commission from the records in the office of the county auditor.
- Subd. 6. When the appointment of deputies is authorized by law The elective the official head of any department, whether appointed or elected to office, may designate and appoint any person persons employed in his department as his deputy deputies.
- Sec. 4. Laws 1957, Chapter 945, Section 3, as amended by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 15, Section 6, is amended to read:
- Sec. 3. The increase in the sum authorized to be expended for salaries in each of said listed county departments shall be applied and used first to increase the salary of each employee in each of said departments in the sum of \$35

per month, payable as follows: \$20 per month retroactive to January 1, 1050; and an additional monthly increase of \$15 from and after January 1, 1960; and each of said employees shall receive such increases in salary. Subdivision 1. The increases in sums authorized to be expended for salaries in each of said listed county departments shall be applied and used first to increase the salary of each employee in each of said departments in a sum equal to seven percent of his salary, with a minimum increase of \$25 per month and a maximum increase of \$45 per month, retroactive to January 1, 1961; and each of said employees shall receive such increase in salary.

- Subd. 2. The sum of \$15,000 of the authorized salary allowance for the sheriff's department shall be used for the sole purpose of providing extra and emergency help for said department to collect delinquent personal property taxes.
- Sec. 5. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 27, 1961.

### EXTRA SESSION

### CHAPTER 48-S. F. No. 39

# [Not Coded]

An act fixing the salary of the mayor of the city of Minneapolis.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; mayor's salary. Commencing July 1, 1961, the annual salary of the mayor of the city of Minneapolis shall be \$12,750, and shall be paid in the same manner as other salaries of the city.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 27, 1961.